

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
BETHESDA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SEUNGJE CHO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

— ◆ —

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

— ◆ —

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

— ◆ —

Kelly J. Shackelford
Jeffrey C. Mateer
Hiram S. Sasser, III
David J. Hacker
Jeremiah G. Dys
Ryan Gardner
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075

Dominic E. Draye
Counsel of Record
Nicholas P. Peterson
Andrew Y. Lee
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
2101 L Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20037

November 7, 2024

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT....ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF APPENDICES vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 5

JURISDICTION..... 5

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS AND STATUTES..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

I. Factual Background 7

 A. Bethesda’s Governing Documents 8

 B. Dispute Regarding the Board of
 Directors 9

II. Procedural History 10

 A. California Superior Court Proceedings ... 10

 B. California Court of Appeal Proceedings.... 12

 C. California Supreme Court Proceedings 14

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent and Widens a Split Regarding Whether the Neutral Principles of Law Exception Should Apply Outside of Church Property Disputes.....	14
A. The Ecclesiastical Abstention Doctrine Bars Jurisdiction Over the Governance of Religious Institutions	15
B. This Court Recognized a Narrow “Neutral Principles” Exception to Ecclesiastical Abstention in Church Property Cases.....	17
C. In the Decades Since Jones, a Split Has Arisen Among the Circuits and State Supreme Courts over Whether the Neutral Principles Exception Applies Outside of Property Disputes.....	19
1. A Dozen Circuits and State Supreme Courts Have Correctly Limited the Neutral Principles Exception to Church Property Cases	20
2. Several Circuits and State Supreme Courts Have Stretched the Neutral Principles Exception Beyond Church Property Cases	23
3. The California Courts’ Decisions Deepen the Split Regarding Whether the Neutral Principles Exception Extends Beyond Church Property Cases.....	27

II. The Decision Below Widens a Split Regarding Whether Deference Under the Ecclesiastical Abstention Doctrine Encompasses Non-Hierarchical Religious Institutions	28
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Settle These Important Questions.....	35
IV. The Scope of the Neutral Principles Exception to the Ecclesiastical Abstention Doctrine Is a Question of Nationwide Importance.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — DENIAL OF REVIEW OF THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED JULY 10, 2024.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, FILED MARCH 28, 2024	2a
APPENDIX C — JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FILED APRIL 7, 2023	22a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, FILED APRIL 18, 2024	50a
APPENDIX E — APPELLANT’S BRIEF IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, FILED AUGUST 29, 2023	51a
APPENDIX F — BETHESDA UNIVERSITY CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS.....	101a
APPENDIX G — BETHESDA UNIVERSITY TRUSTEES HANDBOOK.....	127a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ad Hoc Comm. of Parishioners of Our Lady of Sun Cath. Church, Inc. v. Reiss</i> , 223 Ariz. 505 (Ct. App. 2010)	34
<i>Banks v. St. Matthew Baptist Church</i> , 750 S.E.2d 605 (S.C. 2013)	26
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>Bethesda Univ. v. Kim</i> , No. S284939 (Cal. July 10, 2024)	5
<i>Bruss v. Przybylo</i> , 385 Ill. App. 3d 399 (2008)	33, 34
<i>Burgess v. Rock Creek Baptist Church</i> , 734 F. Supp. 301 (D.D.C. 1990).....	32
<i>C.L. Westbrook, Jr. v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	23
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church of Wash.</i> , 262 Va. 604 (2001)	23
<i>Chavis v. Rowe</i> , 93 N.J. 103 (1983)	34
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Concord Christian Center v. Open Bible Standard Churches</i> , 132 Cal. App. 4th 1396 (2005)	12
<i>Crowder v. S. Baptist Convention</i> , 828 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987).....	27, 32, 33

<i>Dist. Advisory Bd. of S. Fla. Dist. v. Centro De Alabanza Oasis W. Palm Beach, Inc.</i> , 338 So. 3d 936 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022), <i>review dismissed sub nom. Centro De Alabanza Oasis W. Palm Beach, Inc. v. Dist. Advisory Bd. of S. Fla. Dist. Church of Nazarene, Inc.</i> , No. SC22-842, 2022 WL 2719507 (Fla. July 13, 2022)	31, 32
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> , 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Dowd v. Soc’y of St. Columbans</i> , 861 F.2d 761 (1st Cir. 1988)	22
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21, 26
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006).....	23
<i>Elmora Hebrew Ctr., Inc. v. Fishman</i> , 125 N.J. 404 (1991)	34
<i>First Baptist Church v. Ohio</i> , 591 F. Supp. 676 (S.D. Ohio 1983)	32
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	23
<i>Heartland Presbytery v. Presbyterian Church of Stanley, Inc.</i> , 53 Kan. App. 2d 622 (2017)	31
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Mass.</i> , 773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002).....	23
<i>Hope Presbyterian Church of Rogue River v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 242 Or. App. 485 (2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 352 Or. 668 (2012)	31

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C., 565 U.S. 171 (2012)</i>	20, 29
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas, 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)</i>	20, 21
<i>Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc. v. Sveen, 776 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2015)</i>	21, 25, 28
<i>Jones v. Wolf, 443 U.S. 595 (1979)</i>	2, 14, 17, 19, 24
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am., 344 U.S. 94 (1952)</i>	15, 19, 39
<i>Maktab Tarighe Oveyssi Shah Maghsoudi, Inc. v. Kianfar, 179 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1999)</i>	24
<i>Marshall v. Munro, 845 P.2d 424 (Alaska 1993)</i>	23
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc., 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020)</i>	25, 27
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc., 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020)</i>	25
<i>Md. & Va. Churches v. Sharpsburg Church, 396 U.S. 367 (1970)</i>	3, 17–19
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah, 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. Ct. App. 2005)</i>	26
<i>Minker v. Balt. Ann. Conf. of United Methodist Church, 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)</i>	21

<i>Myhre v. Seventh-Day Adventist Church Reform Movement Am. Union Int’l Missionary Soc’y,</i> 719 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary All.,</i> 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	22, 27
<i>Nation Ford Baptist Church Inc. v. Davis,</i> 876 S.E.2d 742 (N.C. 2022)	26
<i>New v. Kroeger,</i> 167 Cal. App. 4th 800 (2008).....	12
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,</i> 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	20, 25
<i>Patterson v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary,</i> 858 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. App. 1993)	33
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of New York, Inc.,</i> 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Piletich v. Deretich,</i> 328 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 1982).....	26, 31
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	3, 17, 18, 29
<i>Puri v. Khalsa,</i> 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Rentz v. Werner,</i> 156 Wash. App. 423 (2010).....	33
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	3, 17–19, 27, 29, 30, 33, 34, 36, 37

St. Joseph Cath. Orphan Soc’y v. Edwards,
449 S.W.3d 727 (Ky. 2014) 33

Tubiolo v. Abundant Life Church, Inc.,
167 N.C. App. 324 (2004)..... 33

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1871).....2, 15–17, 28–30,
.....32, 33, 35–37

Wipf v. Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc.,
2012 S.D. 4, ¶2422, 28

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....2, 3, 5, 6, 12, 16, 18, 19,
.....22, 23, 28–31, 33, 36, 37

Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. §1257(a)..... 5

California Labor Code §9418 6, 10

2 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 183
(G. Hunt ed. 1901) 16

Michael W. McConnell & Luke W. Goodrich,
On Resolving Church Property Disputes,
58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307 (2016) 29

Michael W. McConnell, The Origins and
Historical Understanding of Free Exercise
of Religion, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) 16
